

No. S284496

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)

Attorney General of California

MICHAEL J. MONGAN (SBN 250374)

Solicitor General

LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)

JONATHAN L. WOLFF (SBN 193479)

Chief Assistant Attorneys General

JAMES WILLIAM BILDERBACK II (SBN 161306)

THOMAS S. PATTERSON (SBN 202890)

Senior Assistant Attorneys General

*SAMUEL T. HARBOURT (SBN 313719)

California Supreme Court Civil Coordinator

& Deputy Solicitor General

MICA L. MOORE (SBN 321473)

Deputy Solicitor General

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

455 Golden Gate Ave., Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

(415) 510-3919

Samuel.Harbourt@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

Nov. 18, 2024

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	13
Argument.....	14
I. Issue 1: On what ground or grounds have petitioners established standing?	14
A. Taxpayer standing statute	16
B. Public interest standing doctrine.....	17
C. Other standing doctrines.....	18
II. Issue 2: What relief, if any, would be appropriate if petitioners prove the facts they have alleged?	23
A. Have petitioners alleged facts that, if proven true, would establish a violation of the California Constitution?	24
1. State equal protection clause	24
2. State cruel or unusual punishment clause.....	29
B. Are petitioners entitled to all or part of the relief they seek if the facts alleged are proven?.....	38
1. Petitioners' entitlement to relief	39
2. Effect of article I, section 27	44
3. Effect of this challenge being classified as facial or as-applied.....	47
III. Issue 3: What parties are necessary?	49
Conclusion	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 642.....	50
<i>AIDS Healthcare Foundation v. Bonta</i> (2024) 101 Cal.App.5th 73	52
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 793 F.3d 968.....	25
<i>Arizona Alliance for Retired Americans v. Mayes</i> (9th Cir. 2024) 117 F.4th 1165	19
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Corp.</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 252	26, 27
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. San Francisco Airports Com.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 352.....	15, 18, 19, 23
<i>Bandini Estate Co. v. Payne</i> (1935) 10 Cal.App.2d 623	41
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79	31
<i>Bd. of Soc. Welfare v. County of L.A.</i> (1945) 27 Cal.2d 98	17
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625	30
<i>Bianka M. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 1004.....	52, 56
<i>Boggs v. Jordan</i> (1928) 204 Cal. 207	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Briggs v. Brown</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 808.....	39, 49, 50
<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 236	50
<i>California Medical Assn. v. Aetna Health of California</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 1075.....	18, 19, 21, 23
<i>California v. Azar</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 911 F.3d 558.....	22
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> (1958) 358 U.S. 1	42
<i>Cooper v. Newsom</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 13 F.4th 857	40
<i>Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 785	53, 54
<i>County of Imperial v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 13	52
<i>Crawford v. Board of Education</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 280	24
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 332.....	15
<i>Dept. of Commerce v. New York</i> (2019) 588 U.S. 752.....	22
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> (2010) 561 U.S. 186.....	47
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> (2024) 602 U.S. 367.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 238.....	30, 48
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 349.....	30
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 420.....	30
<i>Greener v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1028.....	41
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153.....	30
<i>Habeas Corpus Res. Ctr. v. U.S. Dept. of Just.</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 816 F.3d 1241.....	22
<i>Hardy v. Stumpf</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 1	24, 25, 26
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 957.....	37
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 363.....	19
<i>Hayes v. State Dept. of Developmental Services</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 1523	52
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> (1977) 432 U.S. 333.....	22
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2016) 577 U.S. 92.....	46
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 757.....	25

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Milton</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 893.....	39
<i>In re Seaton</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 193.....	28
<i>Jones v. Davis</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 806 F.3d 538.....	40
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492	41
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 555	15, 16, 23
<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 537.....	28
<i>Mathews v. Becerra</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 756.....	47
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 279.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKeon v. Hastings College</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 877	15
<i>People ex rel. Becerra v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 486	17
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 628	35, 44
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92.....	31
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Buza</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 658.....	28, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>People v. Frazier</i> (2024) 16 Cal.5th 814.....	40
<i>People v. Frierson</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 142	30, 45
<i>People v. Hardin</i> (2024) 15 Cal.5th 834.....	26, 28, 35
<i>People v. Lamoureux</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 241	40
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 907	28
<i>People v. Miranda</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 57	28
<i>People v. Montes</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 809.....	17, 28, 37
<i>People v. Padilla</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 152.....	39
<i>People v. Seumanu</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1293.....	30
<i>People v. Suarez</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 116.....	43
<i>People v. Superior Court (Engert)</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 797	44, 45
<i>People v. Teresinski</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 822	33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Wilkinson</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 821.....	25
<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 256.....	27
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 242.....	31
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37.....	30, 42, 48
<i>Raven v. Deukmejian</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 336.....	41, 50
<i>Rico v. Nasser Bros. Realty Co.</i> (1943) 58 Cal.App.2d 878.....	39
<i>Sail'er Inn, Inc. v. Kirby</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 1.....	25
<i>San Diegans for Open Government v. Public Facilities Financing Authority of City of San Diego</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 733.....	14
<i>School Dist. of the City of Pontiac v. Secretary of the U.S. Dept. of Educ.</i> (6th Cir. 2009) 584 F.3d 253.....	23
<i>Secretary of Interior v. California</i> (1984) 464 U.S. 312.....	15
<i>Senate of the State of Cal. v. Jones</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1142.....	22
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 728.....	24, 52, 54, 55, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Southern Pacific Transportation Co. v. Pub. Utilities Com.</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 308	42
<i>State v. Gregory</i> (2018) 192 Wash.2d 1.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 66.....	46
<i>T-Mobile West LLC v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 1107.....	47, 48
<i>Taking Offense v. State</i> (No. S270535, rev. granted Nov. 10, 2021).....	17, 18
<i>Tracy Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1290	51
<i>Van Atta v. Scott</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 424	54, 55, 56
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 229	24, 25, 26, 29
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 598.....	31
<i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1241.....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Weiss v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 194.....	17
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862.....	30
<i>Zolly v. City of Oakland</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 780.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17204.....	18
Cal. Session Laws	
Stats. 2020, ch. 230.....	43
Stats. 2020, ch. 317, § 2, subd. (f)	43
Stats. 2020, ch. 318.....	43
Stats. 2022, ch. 806.....	43
Code Civ. Proc.	
§ 367.....	15
§ 387, subd. (d)(2).....	50, 56
§ 389, subd. (a)	51, 52, 53
§ 389, subd. (a)(1).....	51, 53
§ 389, subd. (a)(2).....	51, 54, 55, 56
§ 526, subd. (a)	16
§ 1060.....	15
§ 1086.....	15, 17, 18, 23
Gov. Code	
§ 12550.....	40
§ 12838.....	40
§§ 15400-15404.....	22
§ 15421.....	23
§ 15423.....	23
§ 15425.....	23
Pen. Code	
§ 1509, subd. (a)	39, 56
§ 3600.....	40
§ 3604.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const.

Art. I, § 7.....*passim*
 Art. I, § 17.....*passim*
 Art. I, § 27..... 23, 38, 44, 45, 46
 Art. V, § 8 40
 Art. V, § 13 40, 50

U.S. Const.

8th Amend.*passim*
 14th Amend. 28
 Art. III 19

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.487(e)..... 49

OTHER AUTHORITIES

22 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 93 (1953)..... 16

Cal. Dept. of Justice, *Attorney General Bonta Issues Race-Blind Charging Guidelines for Prosecutors* (Jan. 4, 2024) <<https://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/attorney-general-bonta-issues-race-blind-charging-guidelines-prosecutors>> 43

Carter et al., *Understanding Capital Punishment* Law (5th ed. 2024) 30

Ella Baker Center, *Alameda County Criminal Justice Advocates’ First 100 Day Agenda for the Newly Elected District Attorney* <<https://ellabakercenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/Newly-Elected-DA-First-100-Community-led-Agenda.pdf>> 20

Ella Baker Center, *Our History* <<https://ellabakercenter.org/our-victories/>> 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Ella Baker Center, Our Work < https://ellabakercenter.org/our-work/ >	21
Fallon, Jr., <i>Fact and Fiction About Facial Challenges</i> (2011) 99 Cal. L.Rev. 915	49
Liu, <i>Implicit Bias, Structural Bias, and Implications for Law and Policy</i> (2023) 25 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1280	26, 27
Pham & Dehmani, Stanford Ctr. for Racial Justice, <i>The California Racial Justice Act of 2020 Explained</i> , (Apr. 22, 2024) < https://law.stanford.edu/2024/04/22/the-california-racial-justice-act-of-2020-explained/ >	43
Witness to Innocence, <i>California Must Take the Final Step by Abolishing the Death Penalty</i> < https://www.witnesstoinnocence.org/single-post/2019/10/14/California-must-take-the-final-step-by-abolishing-the-death-penalty >	20
Witness to Innocence, Current Campaigns < https://www.witnesstoinnocence.org/current-state-campaigns >	20, 21
Witness to Innocence, <i>Gov. Newsom Was Right to Halt Death Penalty Last Year. Now California Must Go Further</i> < https://www.witnesstoinnocence.org/single-post/2020/03/11/gov-newsom-was-right-to-halt-death-penalty-last-year-now-california-must-go-further >	20
